# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM668459

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
FUN PROMOTION INTERNATIONAL B.V.		05/11/2021	Besloten Vennootschap (B.V.): NETHERLANDS

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GOLIATH B.V.
Street Address:	Vijzelpad 80
City:	Hattem
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS
Postal Code:	8051 KR
Entity Type:	Private Limited Company: NETHERLANDS

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	88635591	ZTRINGZ ORIGINAL RAINBOW ROPE
Serial Number:	88234743	ZTRINGZ

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2153214595

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 215-321-6772

Email: maryl@uspatlaw.com

Eric A. LaMorte **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: P.O. Box 434

Address Line 4: Yardley, PENNSYLVANIA 19067-8434

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Eric A. LaMorte
SIGNATURE:	/Eric A. LaMorte/
DATE SIGNED:	08/18/2021

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=AssignmentofIPFunPromotion#page1.tif source=AssignmentofIPFunPromotion#page2.tif source=AssignmentofIPFunPromotion#page3.tif source=AssignmentofIPFunPromotion#page4.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 007395 FRAME: 0310

## **Assignment of Intellectual Property**

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made on _	11 mei 2021	

### **BETWEEN:**

- (1) **FUN PROMOTION INTERNATIONAL, B.V.**, having offices at Bilderdijklaan 35, 3743 HR Baarn, the Netherlands ("**Assignor**"); and
- (2) **GOLIATH B.V.**, having offices at Vijzelpad 80, 8051 KR Hattem, the Netherlands, registered with the Chamber of Commerce under number 08052676 ("Assignee").

#### **BACKGROUND:**

- (A) The Assignor is the owner of the Assigned Rights (as defined below).
- (B) The Assignor wishes to assign all rights, title and interest in and to the Assigned Rights to the Assignee.

### IT IS AGREED:

#### 1. DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

1.1 The definitions and rules of interpretation in this clause apply in this Assignment.

**Assigned Rights:** the Trademarks and Design Rights listed in **Schedule 2.1** and all other Intellectual Property Rights relating to the Products listed in **Schedule 2.1**.

Intellectual Property Rights: rights to inventions, copyright, moral rights, trade marks, trade names, goodwill and the rights to sue for passing off or unfair competition, confidential information (including know-how and trade secrets and the rights to use and protect confidential information) and all other intellectual property rights, in each case whether registered or unregistered and including all applications, registrations granted pursuant to any of the applications and rights to apply for and be granted, renewals or extensions of and rights to claim priority from such rights, and all similar or equivalent rights or forms of protection which subsist or will subsist now or in the future in any part of the world.

### 2. ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of one Euro (€ 1) (receipt of which the Assignor hereby acknowledges), the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee absolutely with full title guarantee all its property, right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Rights.

Insofar necessary or desired Fun Promotion International B.V. shall provide on first request all assistance to enable either Goliath B.V. and/or Toi-Toys B.V. to record the assignment of the IP-rights to Goliath B.V.

## 3. GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION

This Assignment and any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with it or its subject matter or formation including non-contractual disputes or claims shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws and jurisdiction of the court of the Netherlands.

#### 4. COUNTERPARTS

This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts each of which when executed and delivered by one or more of the parties hereto shall constitute an original but all of which shall constitute one and the same Assignment.

This document has been executed as a deed and is delivered and takes effect on the date stated at the beginning of it.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed as of the date first written above by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized.

## Fun Promotion International B.V.

Michael Brandt

Name: Michael Brandt

Title: 11 mei 2021

Goliath B.V.

**RECORDED: 08/18/2021** 

Name: Jochanan Golad Title: 04 May 2021

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007395 FRAME: 0312